I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Louise B. Muña	Relative to recognizing and commending Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon for his	9/24/18	9/24/18						
507-34 (COR)		many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulating him on his retirement from Government of Guam service.	11:52 a.m.	11:30 a.m.						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 507 -34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Louise B. Muña Joe S. San Agustin <u>William M. Castro</u> 2018 SEP 2.4 M 11: 52 HOW

1

Relative to recognizing and commending Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon for his many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulating him on his retirement from Government of Guam service.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF <i>I</i>									
2	MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:									
3										
4	WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon was born and									
5	raised on Guam and together with his wife Rose Gumabon and his two									
6	daughters and his son, resides in the village of Barrigada; and									
7	WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon began his									
8	government service career with the Department of Corrections Jume 20, 1983; and									
9	WHEREAS, in September of 1985, Corrections Officer III Teddy P.									
10	Gumabon was promoted to Corrections Officer II and rose to the rank of Corrections									
11	Officer III in November of 1985; and									
12	WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon served the Department									
13	in different capacities including membership in committees within the Department and									
14	as a member of the Department softball team; and									
15										

1

WHEREAS, over the course of his career with the Department of Corrections, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon was assigned to various units including the Adult Correctional Facility, Unit Manager for Post 7 which is the Administrative and Segregation Unit for Inmates, and the Hagåtna Detention Facility ; and

WHEREAS, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon's current assignment
is at the Vocational Rehabilitation Shop Section, which has inmates working at the
Auto Shop, Farm, Carpentry, Plumbing and Electrical shops; and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2018, thirty-four years, three months and twenty-three days after first being employed there, Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon will retire from Government of Guam service with the Department of Corrections; and

WHEREAS, *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* knows well that our Corrections Officers
 keep us safe from convicted, hardened criminals and that without them our criminal
 justice system would collapse; and

WHEREAS, *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* also is aware that it takes a special kind of
person who can endure the stress and responsibilities required of our Corrections
Officers and that it is right and fitting that we all recognize and honor those who make
corrections work a career. Now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognizes and commends Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon for his many years of service to the people of Guam and congratulates him on the occasion of his retirement from the Department of Corrections; and be further

40 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
41 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 42 the same be thereafter transmitted to Corrections Officer III Teddy P. Gumabon and to
- 43 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.
- 44

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE ______DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2018.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Acting Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary